

NO. 05-23-00079-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

IN RE LYFT, INC.,

Relator

Original Proceeding from the County Court at Law No. 5,
Dallas County, Trial Court Cause No. CC-20-01321-E
Hon. Nicole Taylor, Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Michelle Stratton (SBN 24085606)
Razvan Ungureanu (SBN 24085630)
SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA LLP
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77002
713-221-2300
713-221-2320 (fax)
mstratton@skv.com
razvan@skv.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America and American Property Casualty
Insurance Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	4
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Failing to protect the confidentiality of excess insurance policies produced in litigation will harm businesses across industry sectors.	6
A. Excess insurance is a common feature of business risk management.....	7
B. Public exposure of excess insurance policies, which contain proprietary and trade-secret information of both insured businesses and their insurers, will cause competitive injury.....	8
C. Public exposure of excess insurance policies invites lawsuits against insured businesses and insurers.	11
II. Failing to protect the confidentiality of excess insurance policies will make their discovery more burdensome for parties and courts.	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. 2006)	12
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Peebles</i> , 734 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1987)	11, 12
Statutes and Rules	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 134A.002(6).....	10
TEX. R. APP. P. 11.....	4
Other Authorities	
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Rights and Responsibilities of Excess Insurers</i> , 78 Denv. U. L. Rev. 29 (2000).....	7
Elahi Ehsan, <i>How Risk Management Can Turn into Competitive Advantage: Examples and Rationale</i> (2013), https://scholarworks.umb.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1028&context=msis_faculty_pubs	9
Scott M. Seaman, <i>Excess Liability Insurance: Law and Litigation</i> , 32 Tort & Ins. L. J. 653 (1997)	7, 8
Steven Slezak, <i>Sound Risk Management Creates Competitive Advantage</i> (2014), https://globalriskinsights.com/2014/01/sound-risk-management-creates-competitive-advantage/	9
TEXAS LAWYER, <i>2021 Southwest Verdicts Hall of Fame</i> , https://images.law.com/media/texaslawyer/supplements/HOF_Southwest_2021/mobile/index.html	8
